No. 84. An act relating to the mutual benefit enterprise act.

(H.21)
It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:
Sec. 1. Title11C isadded to read:

TITLE 11C. MUTUAL BENEFIT ENTERPRISES

Article 1. Genera Provisions

§101. SHORT TITLE

Thistitle may be cited as the Mutual Benefit Enterprise Act.

§102. DEFINITIONS

For purposes of thistitle, the following words have the following meanings:

(1) “Articles of organization” means the articles of organization of a

mutual benefit enterprise required by section 302 of thistitle. Theterm

includes the articles as amended or restated.

(2) “Board of directors’ means the board of directors of a mutual benefit

enterprise.

(3) “Bylaws’ means the bylaws of a mutual benefit enterprise. Theterm

includes the bylaws as amended or restated.

(4) “Certificate of authority” means a certificate issued by the secretary

of state for aforeign enterprise to transact business in this state.

(5) “Contribution,” except as used in subsection 1008(c) of thistitle,

means a benefit that a person provides to a mutual benefit enterprise to become

or remain amember or in the person’s capacity as a member.
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(6) “Cooperative’ means an entity organized under any cooperative law

of any jurisdiction.

(7) “Designated office” means the office that a mutual benefit enterprise

or aforeign enterpriseis required to designate and maintain under subdivision

117(a)(1) of thistitle.

(8) “Director” means adirector of amutual benefit enterprise.

(9) “Distribution,” except as used in subsection 1007(e) of thistitle,

means atransfer of money or other property from a mutual benefit enterprise to

amember because of the member’s financial rights or to atransferee of a

member’ s financial rights.

(10) “Entity” means a person other than an individual.

(11) “Fnancid right” means the right to participate in alocations and

distributions as provided in Articles 10 and 12 of thistitle but does not include

rights or obligations under a marketing contract governed by Article 7 of this

title.

(12) “Foreign enterprise” means an entity organized in a jurisdiction

other than this state under alaw similar to thistitle.

(13) “Governance right” means the right to participate in governance of

amutual benefit enterprise.

(14) “Investor member” means a member that has made a contribution

to amutual benefit enterprise and:
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(A) isnot required by the organic rules to conduct patronage with the

enterprise in the member’ s capacity as an investor member in order to receive

the member’sinterest; or

(B) is not permitted by the organic rules to conduct patronage with

the enterprise in the member’s capacity as an investor member in order to

receive the member’ sinterest.

(15) “Mutual benefit enterprise” means an enterprise organized under

thistitle.

(16) “Member” means a person that is admitted as a patron member or

investor member or both in amutual benefit enterprise. The term does not

include a person that has dissociated as a member.

(17) “Member’'sinterest” means the interest of a patron member or

investor member under section 601 of thistitle.

(18) “Members meeting” means an annual members’ meeting or specia

meeting of members.

(19) “Organic law” means the statute providing for the creation of an

entity or principaly governing itsinternal affairs.

(20) “Organic rules’ means the articles of organization and bylaws of a

mutual benefit enterprise.

(21) “Organizer” means an individual who signstheinitia articles of

organization.
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(22) “Patron member” means a member that has made a contribution to

amutual benefit enterprise and:

(A) isreguired by the organic rules to conduct patronage with the

enterprise in the member’ s capacity as a patron member in order to receive the

member’sinterest; or

(B) is permitted by the organic rules to conduct patronage with the

enterprise in the member’ s capacity as a patron member in order to receive the

member’ s interest.

(23) “Patronage’” means business transactions between a mutual benefit

enterprise and a person which entitle the person to recelve financial rights

based on the value or quantity of business done between the enterprise and

the person.

(24) “Person” means an individual; corporation; business trust;

cooperative; estate; trust’ partnership; limited partnership; limited liability

company; mutual benefit enterprise; joint venture; association; public

corporation; government or governmental subdivision, agency, or

instrumentality; or any other legal or commercial entity.

(25) “Principal office” means the principal executive office of a mutual

benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise, whether or not in this state.
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(26) “Record,” used as a noun, means information that is inscribed on a

tangible medium or that is stored in an e ectronic or other medium and is

retrievable in perceivable form.

(27) “Required information” means the information a mutua benefit

enterpriseis required to maintain under section 114 of thistitle.

(28) “Sign” means, with present intent to authenticate or adopt a record:

(A) to execute or adopt atangible symbol; or

(B) to attach to or logically associate with the record an electronic

symbol, sound, or process.

(29) “State” means a state of the United States, the District of Columbia,

Puerto Rico, the United States Virgin Islands, or any territory or insular

possession subject to the jurisdiction of the United States.

(30) “Transfer” includes an assignment, conveyance, deed, bill of sale,

lease, mortgage, security interest, encumbrance, gift, and transfer by operation

of law.

(31) “Voting group” means any combination of one or more voting

membersin one or more districts or classes that under the organic rules or this

title are entitled to vote and can be counted together collectively on a matter at

amembers meeting.
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(32) “Voting member” means a member that, under the organic law or

organic rules, has aright to vote on matters subject to vote by members under

the organic law or organic rules.

(33) “Voting power” means the total current power of members to vote

on a particular matter for which avote may or is to be taken.

§103. MUTUAL BENEFIT ENTERPRISE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT

OR REPEAL

A mutual benefit enterprise governed by thistitle is subject to any

amendment or repeal.

§104. NATURE OF MUTUAL BENEFIT ENTERPRISE

(a) A mutua benefit enterprise organized under thistitle is an autonomous,

unincorporated association of persons united to meet their mutual interests

through a jointly owned enterprise primarily controlled by those persons,

which permits combining:

(1) ownership, financing, and receipt of benefits by the members for

whose interests the enterprise is formed; and

(2) separate investments in the enterprise by members who may receive

returns on their investments and a share of control.

(b) The fact that a mutual benefit enterprise does not have one or more of

the characteristics described in subsection (a) of this section does not alone
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prevent the enterprise from being formed under and governed by thistitle nor

doesit alone provide a basis for an action against the enterprise.

§ 105. PURPOSE AND DURATION OF MUTUAL BENEHT

ENTERPRISE

(a) A mutual benefit enterpriseis an entity distinct from its members.

(b) A mutual benefit enterprise may be organized for any lawful purpose,

whether or not for profit.

(c) Unless the articles of organization state aterm for a mutual benefit

enterprise’ s existence, the enterprise has perpetua duration.

§ 106. POWERS

A mutual benefit enterprise may sue and be sued in its own name and do all

things necessary or convenient to carry on its activities. An enterprise may

maintain an action against a member for harm caused to the enterprise by the

member’ s violation of a duty to the enterprise or of the organic laws or

organic rules.
8§ 107. GOVERNING LAW

The law of this state governs:

(1) theinternal affairs of a mutual benefit enterprise; and

(2) theliability of amember as member and adirector as director for the

debts, obligations, or other liabilities of amutual benefit enterprise.
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§108. SUPPLEMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW

Unless displaced by particular provisions, the principles of law and equity

supplement thistitle.

§109. REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER LAWS

(a) Thistitle does not alter or amend any law that governs the licensing and

regulation of an individual or entity in carrying on a specific business or

profession even if that law permits the business or profession to be conducted

by a mutual benefit enterprise, aforeign enterprise, or a member of either.

(b) A mutual benefit enterprise may not conduct an activity that, under law

of this state other than thistitle, may be conducted only by an entity that meets

specific reguirements for the internal affairs of that entity unless the organic

rules of the enterprise conform to those requirements.

(c) If an activity of amutual benefit enterprise is within the scope of the

Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act, the requirements of the Uniform

Common Interest Ownership Act apply, even if thereis a conflicting provision

inthistitle.

§110. RELATION TO RESTRAINT OF TRADE AND ANTITRUST LAWS

To the extent that amutual benefit enterprise or activities conducted by the

enterprise in this state meet the material requirements for other cooperatives

entitled to an exemption from or immunity under any provision of the restraint

of trade or antitrust laws of this state, the enterprise and its activities are
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entitled to the exemption or immunity. This section does not create any new

exemption or immunity for an enterprise or aff ect any exemption or immunity

provided to a cooperative organized under any other law.

§111. NAME

(a) The name of amutual benefit enterprise shall contain the words “ mutual

benefit enterprise’ or the abbreviation “M.B.E.” or “MBE.” “Mutua” may be

abbreviated as“Mut.” “Benefit” may be abbreviated as “Ben.” “Enterprise”

may be abbreviated as “Ent.”

(b) Unless otherwise provided in this title, a mutual benefit enterprise may

apply to the secretary of state for authorization to use a name under the

procedures and subject to the rules for associations of individuals set forth in

chapter 15 of Title 11.

§112. RESERVATION OF NAME

(a) A person may reserve the exclusive use of the name of a mutual benefit

enterprise, including afictitious name for aforeign enterprise whose nameis

not available under section 111 of thistitle, by delivering an application to the

secretary of state for filing. The application shall set forth the name and

address of the applicant and the name proposed to be reserved. If the secretary

of state finds that the name applied for is available under section 111 of this

title, the secretary of state shall reserve the name for the applicant’s exclusive

use for a nonrenewable period of 120 days.
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(b) A person who has reserved a name for a mutual benefit enterprise may

transfer the reservation to another person by delivering to the secretary of state

asigned notice of the transfer which states the name, street address, and, if

different, the mailing address of the transferee. If the person is an organizer of

the enterprise and the name of the enterprise is the same as the reserved name,

the delivery of articles of organization for filing by the secretary of stateisa

transfer by the person to the enterprise.

§ 113. EFFECT OF ORGANIC RULES

(a) The relations between amutual benefit enterprise and its members are

consensual. Unless required, limited, or prohibited by thistitle, the organic

rules may provide for any matter concerning the rel ations among the members

of the enterprise and between the members and the enterprise, the activities of

the enterprise, and the conduct of its activities.

(b) The mattersreferred to in subdivisions (1) through (12) of this

subsection may be varied only in the articles of organization. The

articles may:

(1) state aterm of existence for the enterprise under subsection 105(c) of

thistitle;

(2) limit or eliminate the acceptance of new or additiona members by

theinitial board of directors under subsection 303(b) of thistitle;
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(3) vary the limitations on the obligations and liability of members for

enterprise obligations under section 504 of thistitle;

(4) require anotice of an annual members meeting to state a purpose of

the meeting under subsection 508(b) of thistitle;

(5) vary the board of directors meeting guorum under subsection 815(a)

of thistitle;

(6) vary the matters the board of directors may consider in making a

decision under section 820 of thistitle;

(7) specify causes of dissolution under subdivision 1202(1) of thistitle;

(8) delegate amendment of the bylaws to the board of directors pursuant

to subsection 405(f) of thistitle;

(9) provide for member approval of asset dispositions under section

1501 of thistitle;

(10) subject to section 820 of thistitle, provide for the elimination or

limitation of liability of adirector to the enterprise or its members for money

damages pursuant to section 818 of thistitle

(11) provide for permitting or making obligatory indemnification under

subsection 901(a) of thistitle; and

(12) provide for any matters that may be contained in the organic rules,

including those under subsection (c) of this section.
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(c) The matters referred to in subdivisions (1) through (25) of this

subsection may be varied only in the organic rules. The organic rules may:

(1) require more information to be maintained under section 114 of this

title or provided to members under subsection 505(k) of this title;

(2) provide restrictions on transactions between a member and an

enterprise under section 115 of thistitle;

(3) provide for the percentage and manner of voting on amendments to

the organic rules by district, class, or voting group under subsection 404(a) of

thistitle;

(4) provide for the percentage vote reguired to amend the bylaws

concerning the admission of new members under subdivision 405(e)(5) of this

title;

(5) provide for terms and conditions to become a member under section

502 of thistitle;

(6) restrict the manner of conducting members’ meetings under

subsections 506(c) and 507(e) of thistitle:

(7) designate the presiding officer of members meetings under

subsections 506(e) and 507(q) of thistitle;

(8) require a statement of purpose in the annual meeting notice under

subsection 508(b) of thistitle;
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(9) increase quorum reguirements for members' meetings under section

510 of thistitle and board of directors meetings under section 815 of thistitle;

(10) alocate voting power among members, including patron members

and investor members, and provide for the manner of member voting and

action as permitted by sections 511 through 517 of thistitle;

(11) authorizeinvestor members and expand or restrict the

transferability of members' interests to the extent provided in sections 602

through 604 of thistitle;

(12) provide for enforcement of a marketing contract under subsection

704(a) of thistitle;

(13) providefor qualification, € ection, terms, removal, filling

vacancies, and member approva for compensation of directors in accordance

with sections 803 through 805, 807, 809, and 810 of thistitle;

(14) restrict the manner of conducting board meetings and taking action

without a meeting under sections 811 and 812 of thistitle;

(15) provide for frequency, location, notice, and waivers of notice for

board meetings under sections 813 and 814 of thistitle;

(16) increase the percentage of votes necessary for board action under

subsection 816(b) of thistitle;

(17) providefor the creation of committees of the board of directors and

matters related to the committees in accordance with section 817 of thistitle;
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(18) provide for officers and their appointment, designation, and

authority under section 822 of thistitle;

(19) provide for forms and values of contributions under section 1002 of

thistitle;

(20) provide for remedies for failure to make a contribution under

subsection 1003(b) of thistitle;

(21) providefor the alocation of profits and |osses of the enterprise,

distributions, and the redemption or repurchase of distributed property other

than money in accordance with sections 1004 through 1007 of thistitle;

(22) specify when a member’ s dissociation is wrongful and the liability

incurred by the dissociating member for damage to the enterprise under

subsections 1101(b) and (c) of thistitle;

(23) provide the personal representative or other legal representative of

adeceased member or a member adjudged incompetent with additional rights

under section 1103 of thistitle;

(24) increase the percentage of votes required for board of director

approval of:

(A) aresolution to dissolve under subdivision 1205(a)(1) of thistitle;

(B) aproposed amendment to the organic rules under subdivision

402(a)(1) of thistitle;

(C) aplan of conversion under subsection 1603(a) of thistitle;
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(D) aplan of merger under subsection 1607(a) of thistitle; and

(E) aproposed disposition of assets under subsection 1503(1) of this

title; and

(25) vary the percentage of votes required for members' approval of:

(A) aresolution to dissolve under section 1205 of thistitle;

(B) an amendment to the organic rules under section 405 of thistitle;

(C) aplan of conversion under section 1603 of thistitle;

(D) aplan of merger under section 1608 of thistitle; and

(E) adisposition of assets under section 1504 of thistitle.

(d) The organic rules shall address members contributions pursuant to

section 1001 of thistitle.

§114. REQUIRED INFORMATION

(8) Subiject to subsection (b) of this section, a mutual benefit enterprise

shall maintain in arecord available at its principal office:

(1) alist containing the name, last known street address and, if different,

mailing address, and term of office of each director and officer;

(2) theinitia articles of organization and all amendments to and

restatements of the articles, together with a signed copy of any power of

attorney under which any article, amendment, or restatement has been signed;

(3) theinitia bylaws and all amendments to and restatements of

the bylaws,
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(4) dl filed articles of merger and statements of conversion;

(5) dl financia statements of the enterprise for the six most recent

years;

(6) the six most recent annual reports delivered by the enterprise to the

secretary of state;

(7) _the minutes of members meetings for the six most recent years;

(8) evidence of al actions taken by members without a meeting for the

SiX_most recent years;

(9) alist containing:

(A) the name, in alphabetical order, and last known street address

and, if different, mailing address of each patron member and each investor

member; and

(B) if the enterprise has districts or classes of members, information

from which each current member in adistrict or class may be identified;

(10) thefedera incometax returns, any state and local income tax

returns, and any tax reports of the enterprise for the six most recent years,

(11) accounting records maintained by the enterprise in the ordinary

course of its operations for the six most recent years,

(12) the minutes of directors meetings for the six most recent years;

(13) evidence of al actions taken by directors without a meeting for the

SiX Most recent years;
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(14) the amount of money contributed and agreed to be contributed by

each member;

(15) adescription and statement of the agreed value of contributions

other than money made and agreed to be made by each member;

(16) thetimes at which or events on the happening of which any

additional contribution isto be made by each member:

(17) for each member, a description and statement of the member’s

interest or information from which the description and statement can be

derived; and

(18) all communications concerning the enterprise made in arecord to

al members or to all membersin adistrict or class for the six most

recent years.

(b) If amutual benefit enterprise has existed for less than the period for

which records shall be maintained under subsection (a) of this section, the

period for which records shall be kept is the period of the enterprise’'s

existence.

(c) The organic rules may regquire that more information be maintained.

§115. BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS OF MEMBER WITH MUTUAL

BENEFIT ENTERPRISE

Subject to sections 818 and 819-819c of thistitle and except as otherwise

provided in the organic rules or a specific contract relating to atransaction, a
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member may lend money to and transact other business with a mutual benefit

enterprise in the same manner as a person who is not a member.

§116. DUAL CAPACITY

A person may have a patron member’sinterest and an investor member’'s

interest in amutual benefit enterprise. When such person acts as a patron

member, the person is subject to thistitle and the organic rules governing

patron members. When such person acts as an investor member, the personis

subject to thistitle and the organic rules governing investor members.

§117. DESIGNATED OFFICE AND AGENT FOR SERVICE OF

PROCESS

(a) A mutua benefit enterprise or aforeign enterprise that has a certificate

of authority under section 1404 of thistitle shall designate and continuously

maintain in this state:

(1) an office, asits designated office, which need not be a place of the

enterprise’ s or foreign enterprise’ s activity in this state; and

(2) an agent for service of process at the designated office.

(b) An agent for service of process of a mutual benefit enterprise or foreign

enterprise shall be an individual who is aresident of this state or an entity that

is authorized to do businessin this state.
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§118. CHANGE OF DESIGNATED OFFICE OR AGENT FOR SERVICE

OF PROCESS

(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection 207(e) of thistitle, to

change its designated office, its agent for service of process, or the street

address or, if different, mailing address of its principal office, a mutua benefit

enterprise shall deliver to the secretary of state for filing a statement of change

containing:

(1) the name of the mutual benefit enterprise;

(2) the street address and, if different, mailing address of its

designated office;

(3) if the designated office is to be changed, the street address and, if

different, mailing address of the new designated office;

(4) the name of its agent for service of process; and

(5) if the agent for service of processis to be changed, the name of the

new agent.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in subsection 207(e) of thistitle, to

change its agent for service of process, the address of its designated office, or

the street address or, if different, mailing address of its principal office, a

foreign enterprise shal deliver to the secretary of state for filing a statement of

change containing:

(1) the name of the foreign enterprise;
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(2) the name, street address and, if different, mailing address of its

designated office;

(3)_if the current agent for service of process or an address of the

designated office is to be changed, the new information;

(4) the street address and, if different, the mailing address of its

principal office; and

(5) if the street address or, if different, the mailing address of its

principal officeisto be changed, the street address and, if different, the mailing

address of the new principal office.

(c) Except as otherwise provided in section 204 of this title, a statement of

change is effective when filed by the secretary of state.

§119. RESIGNATION OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

(a) Toresign as an agent for service of process of amutual benefit

enterprise or foreign enterprise, the agent shall deliver to the secretary of state

for filing a statement of resignation containing the name of the agent and the

name of the enterprise or foreign enterprise.

(b) After receiving a statement of resignation under subsection (a) of this

section, the secretary of state shall fileit and mail or otherwise provide or

deliver a copy to the mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise at its

principal office.
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(c) An agency for service of process of a mutual benefit enterprise or

foreign enterprise terminates on the earlier of:

(1) the 31st day after the secretary of state files a statement of

resignation under subsection (b) of this section; or

(2) when arecord designating anew agent for service of processis

delivered to the secretary of state for filing on behalf of the enterprise or

foreign enterprise and becomes effective.

8§ 120. SERVICE OF PROCESS

(a) An agent for service of process appointed by a mutua benefit enterprise

or foreign enterprise is an agent of the enterprise or foreign enterprise for

service of process, notice, or ademand required or permitted by law to be

served upon the enterprise or foreign enterprise.

(b) If amutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise does not appoint or

maintain an agent for service of processin this state or the agent for service of

process cannot with reasonable diligence be found at the address of the

designated office on file with the secretary of state, the secretary of state is an

agent of the enterprise or foreign enterprise upon which process, notice, or a

demand may be served.

(c) Service of process, notice, or ademand on the secretary of state as agent

of amutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise may be made by delivering

to the secretary of state two copies of the process, notice, or demand. The
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secretary of state shall forward one copy by registered or certified mail, return

recei pt requested, to the enterprise or foreign enterprise at its principal office.

(d) Serviceis effected under subsection (c) of this section on the earliest of:

(1) the date the mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise receives

the process, notice, or demand:;

(2) the date shown on the return receipt, if signed on behaf of the

enterprise or foreign enterprise; or

(3) _five days after the process, notice, or demand is deposited by the

secretary of state for delivery by the United States Postal Service, if postageis

prepaid to the address of the principal office on file with the secretary of state.

(e) The secretary of state shall keep arecord of each process, notice, and

demand served pursuant to this section and record the time of and the action

taken regarding the service.

(f) This section does not affect the right to serve process, notice, or a

demand in any other manner provided by law.

Article 2. Filing and Annual Reports

§201. SIGNING OF RECORDS DELIVERED FOR FILING TO

SECRETARY OF STATE

(a) A record delivered to the secretary of state for filing pursuant to this

title shall be signed as follows:
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(1) Theinitia articles of organization shall be signed by at |east one

organizer.

(2) A statement of cancellation under subsection 302(d) of thistitle shall

be signed by at |east one organizer.

(3) Except as otherwise provided in subdivision (4) of this subsection, a

record signed on behalf of an existing mutual benefit enterprise shall be signed

by an officer.
(4) A record filed on behalf of adissolved enterprise shall be signed by

aperson winding up activities under section 1206 of thistitle or aperson

appointed under section 1206 to wind up those activities.

(5) Any other record shall be signed by the person on whose behalf the

record is delivered to the secretary of state.

(b) Any record to be signed under this title may be signed by an authorized

agent.
§202. SIGNING AND FILING OF RECORDS PURSUANT TO JUDICIAL

ORDER

(a) If aperson required by thistitle to sign or deliver arecord to the

secretary of state for filing does not do so, the superior court of the county of

the mutual benefit enterprise’ s principal office or the foreign enterprise’s

registered office, upon petition of an aggrieved person, may order:
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(1) the person to sign the record and deliver it to the secretary of state

for filing; or

(2) delivery of the unsigned record to the secretary of state for filing.

(b) An aggrieved person under subsection (a) of this section, other than the

mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise to which the record pertains,

shall make the enterprise or foreign enterprise a party to the action brought to

obtain the order.

(c) Anunsigned record filed pursuant to this section is effective.

§203. DELIVERY TO AND FILING OF RECORDSBY SECRETARY OF

STATE; EFFECTIVE TIME AND DATE

(a) A record authorized or reguired by thistitle to be ddlivered to the

secretary of state for filing shall be captioned to describe the record’ s purpose,

be in amedium and format permitted by the secretary of state, and be delivered

to the secretary of state. If thefiling fees have been paid and unless the

secretary of state determines that the record does not comply with the filing

requirements, the secretary of state shall file the record and send a copy of the

filed record to the person on whose behalf the record was filed.

(b) The secretary of state, upon request and payment of the required fee,

shall furnish a certified copy of any record filed by the secretary of state under

this title to the person making the reguest.
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(c) Except as otherwise provided in sections 118 and 204 of thistitle, a

record delivered to the secretary of state for filing under thistitle may specify

an effective time and adelayed effective date that may include an effective

time on that date. Except as otherwise provided in sections 118 and 204 of this

title, arecord filed by the secretary of state under thistitleis effective:

(1) if the record does not specify an effective time and does not specify

adelayed effective date, on the date and at thetime the record isfiled as

evidenced by the secretary of state' s endorsement of the date and time on the

record;

(2) if the record specifies an effective time but not a delayed effective

date, on the date the record isfiled at the time specified in the record;

(3)_if the record specifies adelayed effective date but not an effective

time, at 12:01 am. on the earlier of:

(A) the specified date; or

(B) the 90th day after the record isfiled; or

(4) if the record specifies an effective time and a delayed effective date,

at the specified time on the earlier of:

(A) the specified date; or

(B) the 90th day after the record is filed.
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§204. CORRECTING FILED RECORD

(a) A mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise may deliver to the

secretary of state for filing a statement of correction to correct arecord

previously delivered by the enterprise or foreign enterprise to the secretary of

state and filed by the secretary of stateif, at the time of filing, the record

contained inaccurate information or was defectively signed.

(b) A statement of correction may not state a delayed effective date

and shall:

(1) describe the record to be corrected, including its filing date, or have

attached a copy of the record as filed:

(2) specify the inaccurate information and the reason it is inaccurate or

the manner in which the signing was defective; and

(3) correct the inaccurate information or defective signature.

(c) When filed by the secretary of state, a statement of correction is

effective:

(1) when filed as to persons relying on the inaccurate information or

defective signature before its correction and adversaly affected by the

correction; and

(2) asto all other persons, retroactively as of the effective date and time

of the record the statement corrects.
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§205. LIABILITY FOR INACCURATE INFORMATION IN FILED

RECORD

If arecord delivered to the secretary of state for filing under thistitle and

filed by the secretary of state contains inaccurate information, a person that

suffers aloss by reliance on the information may recover damages for the loss

from a person that signed the record or caused another to sign it on the

person’s behaf and knew at the time the record was signed that the

information was i naccurate.

§206. CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING OR AUTHORIZATION

(a) The secretary of state, upon request and payment of the required fee,

shall furnish any person that reguestsit a certificate of good standing for a

mutual benefit enterprise if the records filed in the office of the secretary of

state show that the secretary of state hasfiled the enterprise’ s articles of

organization, that the enterpriseisin good standing, and that the secretary of

state has not filed a statement of termination.

(b) The secretary of state, upon request and payment of the required fee,

shall furnish to any person that requests it a certificate of authority for a

foreign enterpriseif the recordsfiled in the office of the secretary of state show

that the secretary of state has filed the foreign enterprise’ s certificate of

authority, has not revoked nor has reason to revoke the certificate of authority,

and has not filed a notice of cancellation.
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(c) Subject to any exceptions stated in the certificate, a certificate of good

standing or authority issued by the secretary of state establishes conclusively

that the mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterpriseisin good standing or is

authorized to transact businessin this state.

§207. ANNUAL REPORT FOR SECRETARY OF STATE

(a) A mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise authorized to transact

business in this state shall deliver to the secretary of state for filing an annual

report that states:

(1) the name of the enterprise or foreign enterprise;

(2) the street address and, if different, mailing address of the enterprise’s

or foreign enterprise’ s designated office and the name of its agent for service

of process at the designated office;

(3) the street address and, if different, mailing address of the enterprise’s

or foreign enterprise’ s principal office;

(4) the name and business address of any director or officer; and

(5) in the case of aforeign enterprise, the state or other jurisdiction

under whose law the foreign enterpriseis formed and any alternative name

adopted under section 1405 of thistitle.

(b) Information in an annual report shall be current as of the date the report

is delivered to the secretary of state.

VT LEG 279297.1



No. 84 Page 29 of 143

(c) A mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise authorized to transact

business in this state shall deliver its annual report to the secretary for filing

between January 1 and April 1 of each year, beginning in the year following

the calendar year in which the mutual benefit enterprise is formed or the

foreign enterprise is authorized to transact business in this state.

(d) If an annual report does not contain the information required by

subsection (a) of this section, the secretary of state shall promptly notify the

reporting mutual benefit enterprise or foreign enterprise and return the report

for correction. If the report is corrected to contain the information required by

subsection (a) of this section and delivered to the secretary of state not later

than 30 days after the date of the notice from the secretary of state, itistimely

delivered.

(e) If afiled annual report contains an address of the designated office, the

name or business address of adirector or officer, or address of the principa

office which differs from the information shown in the records of the secretary

of state immediately before the filing, the differing information in the annual

report is considered a statement of change.

(f)_If amutual benefit enterprise fails to deliver an annual report under this

section, the secretary of state may proceed under section 1211 of thistitleto

dissolve the enterprise administratively.
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(q) If aforeign enterprise fails to deliver an annual report under this

section, the secretary of state may revoke the certificate of authority of the

enterprise.
8§ 208. FILING FEES

Thefiling fees for records filed under this article by the secretary of state

are the same as those set forth for alimited liability company under 11 V.S.A.

§ 3013.

Article 3. Formation and Initial Articles of Organization

of Mutual Benefit Enterprise

§301. ORGANIZERS

A mutual benefit enterprise shall be organized by one or more organizers.

§ 302. FORMATION OF MUTUAL BENEFIT ENTERPRISE; ARTICLES

OF ORGANIZATION

(a) Toform amutua benefit enterprise, an organizer of the enterprise shall

deliver articles of organization to the secretary of state for filing. The articles

shall state:

(1) the name of the enterprise;

(2) the purposes for which the enterpriseis formed:;

(3) the street address and, if different, mailing address of the enterprise’s

initial designated office and the name of the enterprise sinitial agent for

service of process at the designated office:
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(4) the street address and, if different, mailing address of theinitial

principal office;

(5) the name and street address and, if different, mailing address of each

organizer; and

(6) theterm for which the enterpriseisto exist if other than perpetual.

(b) Subject to subsection 113(a) of thistitle, articles of organization may

contain any other provisionsin addition to those required by subsection (a) of

this section.

(c) A mutua benefit enterprise is formed after articles of organization that

substantially comply with subsection (a) of this section are delivered to the

secretary of state, are filed, and become effective under subsection 203(c) of

thistitle.

(d) If articles of organization filed by the secretary of state providefor a

delayed effective date, a mutual benefit enterpriseis not formed if, before the

articles take effect, an organizer signs and delivers to the secretary of state for

filing a statement of cancellation.

§ 303. ORGANIZATION OF MUTUAL BENEFIT ENTERPRISE

(a) After amutua benefit enterpriseis formed:

(1) if initia directors are named in the articles of organization, the initia

directors shall hold an organizational meeting to adopt initial bylaws and carry
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on any other business necessary or proper to compl ete the organization of the

enterprise; or

(2) if initial directors are not named in the articles of organization, the

organizers shall designate theinitial directors and call a meeting of theinitial

directors to adopt initial bylaws and carry on any other business necessary or

proper to complete the organization of the enterprise.

(b) Unlessthe articles of organization otherwise provide, theinitial

directors may cause the mutual benefit enterprise to accept members, including

those necessary for the enterprise to begin business.

(c) Initial directors need not be members.

(d) Aninitial director serves until a successor is elected and qualified at a

members mesting or the director is removed, resigns, is adjudged

incompetent, or dies.

§304. BYLAWS

(a) Bylawsshall bein arecord and, if not stated in the articles of

organization, shall include:

(1) astatement of the capital structure of the mutual benefit enterprise,

including:

(A) the classes or other types of members' interests and relative

rights, preferences, and restrictions granted to or imposed upon each class or

other type of member’ sinterest; and
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(B) therightsto sharein profits or distributions of the enterprise;

(2) astatement of the method for admission of members;

(3) astatement designating voting and other governance rights,

including which members have voting power and any restriction on voting

OWEr,

(4) astatement that amember’sinterest istransferableif it isto be

transferable and a statement of the conditions upon which it may be

transferred;

(5) astatement concerning the manner in which profits and losses are

alocated and distributions are made among patron members and, if investor

members are authorized, the manner in which profits and losses are alocated

and how distributions are made among investor members and between patron

members and investor members;

(6) astatement concerning:

(A) whether persons who are not members but who conduct business

with the enterprise may be permitted to share in allocations of profits and

| osses and receive distributions; and

(B) the manner in which profits and | osses are all ocated and

distributions are made with respect to those persons; and

(7)_astatement of the number and terms of directors or the method by

which the number and terms are determined.
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(b) Subject to subsection 113(c) of thistitle and the articles of organization,

bylaws may contain any other provision for managing and requlating the

daffairs of the enterprise.

(c) In addition to amendments permitted under Article 4 of thistitle, the

initial board of directors may amend the bylaws by a majority vote of the

directors at any time before the admission of members.

Article 4. Amendment of Organic Rules of Mutual Benefit Enterprise

§401. AUTHORITY TO AMEND ORGANIC RULES

(a) A mutua benefit enterprise may amend its organic rules under this

article for any lawful purpose. In addition, theinitial board of directors may

amend the bylaws of an enterprise under section 304 of thistitle.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a member does not have a

vested property right resulting from any provision in the organic rules,

including a provision relating to the management, control, capital structure,

distribution, entitlement, purpose, or duration of the mutual benefit enterprise.

§402. NOTICE AND ACTION ON AMENDMENT OF ORGANIC RULES

(a) Except as provided in subsections 401(a) and 405(f) of thistitle, the

organic rules of amutual benefit enterprise may be amended only at a

members meeting. An amendment may be proposed by either:

(1) amajority of the board of directors or a greater percentage if

required by the organic rules; or
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(2) one or more petitions signed by at least 10 percent of the patron

members or at least 10 percent of the investor members.

(b) The board of directors shall call amembers meeting to consider an

amendment proposed pursuant to subsection (a) of this section. The meeting

shall be held not |later than 90 days following the proposal of the amendment

by the board or receipt of apetition. The board shall mail or otherwise

transmit or deliver in arecord to each member:

(1) the proposed amendment or a summary of the proposed amendment

and a statement of the manner in which a copy of the amendment in arecord

may be reasonably obtained by a member:;

(2) arecommendation that the members approve the amendment or, if

the board determines that because of conflict of interest or other special

circumstances it should not make afavorable recommendation, the basis for

that determination;

(3) astatement of any condition of the board’ s submission of the

amendment to the members; and

(4) notice of the meeting at which the proposed amendment will be

considered, which shall be given in the sasme manner as notice for a specia

meeting of members.
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§403. METHOD OF VOTING ON AMENDMENT OF ORGANIC RULES

(a) A substantive change to a proposed amendment of the organic rules

may not be made at the members mesting at which avote on the

amendment occurs.

(b) A nonsubstantive change to a proposed amendment of the organic rules

may be made at the members meeting at which the vote on the amendment

occurs and need not be separately voted upon by the board of directors.

(c) A voteto adopt a nonsubstantive change to a proposed amendment to

the organic rules shall be by the same percentage of votes asis required to pass

a proposed amendment.

§404. VOTING BY DISTRICT, CLASS, OR VOTING GROUP

(8) This section applies if the organic rules provide for voting by district or

class or if thereis one or more identifiable voting groups that a proposed

amendment to the organic rules would affect differently from other members

with respect to matters identified in subdivisions 405(e)(1) through (5) of this

title. Approval of the amendment reguires the same percentage of votes of the

members of that district, class, or voting group required in sections 405 and

514 of thistitle.

(b) If aproposed amendment to the organic rules would affect membersin

two or more districts or classes entitled to vote separatel y under subsection (a)

of this section in the same or a substantially similar way, the districts or classes
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affected shall vote as a single voting group unless the organic rules otherwise

provide for separate voting.

§ 405. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT

(a) Subject to section 404 of thistitle and subsections (c) and (d) of this

section, an amendment to the articles of organization shall be approved by:

(1) at least two-thirds of the voting power of members present at a

members’ meeting called under section 402 of thistitle; and

(2) if the mutual benefit enterprise has investor members, at least a

majority of the votes cast by patron members, unless the organic rules reguire a

greater percentage vote by patron members.

(b) Subject to section 404 of thistitle and subsections (c), (d), (e), and (f) of

this section, an amendment to the bylaws shall be approved by:

(1) at least amajority vote of the voting power of all members present at

amembers meseting called under section 402 of thistitle, unless the organic

rules reguire a greater percentage; and

(2) if amutual benefit enterprise has investor members, a majority of the

votes cast by patron members, unless the organic rules require alarger

affirmative vote by patron members.

(c) The organic rules may require that the percentage of votes under

subdivision (a)(1) or (b)(1) of this section be:
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(1) adifferent percentage that is not less than a majority of members

voting at the meeting;

(2) measured against the voting power of all members; or

(3) acombination of subdivisions (1) and (2) of this subsection.

(d) Consentin arecord by a member shall be delivered to a mutual benefit

enterprise before delivery of an amendment to the articles of organization or

restated articles of organization for filing pursuant to section 407 of thistitleif

as aresult of the amendment the member will have:

(1) personal liability for an obligation of the enterprise; or

(2) an obligation or liability for an additional contribution.

(e) The vote reguired to amend bylaws shall satisfy the requirements of

subsection (a) of this section if the proposed amendment modifies:

(1) the eguity capita structure of the mutual benefit enterprise, including

the rights of the enterprise’ s members to share in profits or distributions or the

relative rights, preferences, and restrictions granted to or imposed upon one or

more districts, classes, or voting groups of similarly situated members;

(2) thetransferability of amember’sinterest;

(3) the manner or method of allocation of profits or |osses among

members;

(4) the gquorum for a meeting and the rights of voting and governance; or

(5) unless otherwise provided in the organic rules, the terms for
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admission of new members.

(f) Except for the matters described in subsection (e) of this section, the

articles of organization may delegate amendment of all or a part of the bylaws

to the board of directors without requiring member approval.

(q) If the articles of organization delegate amendment of bylaws to the

board of directors, the board shall provide a description of any amendment of

the bylaws made by the board to the membersin arecord not later than 30 days

after the amendment, but the description may be provided at the next annual

members mesting if the meeting is held within the 30-day period.

§406. RESTATED ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

A mutual benefit enterprise, by the affirmative vote of a majority of the

board of directors taken at a meeting for which the purposeis stated in the

notice of the meeting, may adopt restated articles of organization that contain

the origina articles as previously amended. Restated articles may contain

amendments if the restated articles are adopted in the same manner and with

the same vote as required for amendments to the articles under subsection

405(a) of thistitle. Upon filing, restated articles supersede the existing articles

and all amendments.
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§407. AMENDMENT OR RESTATEMENT OF ARTICLES OF

ORGANIZATION; FILING

(a) To amend its articles of organization, a mutual benefit enterprise shall

deliver to the secretary of state for filing an amendment of the articles or

restated articles of organization or articles of conversion or merger pursuant to

Article 16 of thistitle which contain one or more amendments of the articles of

organization stating:

(1) the name of the enterprise;

(2) thedate of filing of the enterprise sinitial articles; and

(3) the changes the amendment makes to the articles as most recently

amended or restated.

(b) Before the beginning of theinitial meeting of the board of directors, an

organizer who knows that information in the filed articles of organization was

inaccurate when the articles were filed or has become inaccurate due to

changed circumstances shall promptly:

(1) causethe articles to be amended:; or

(2) if appropriate, deliver an amendment to the secretary of state for

filing pursuant to section 203 of thistitle.

(c) If restated articles of organization are adopted, the restated articles may

be delivered to the secretary of state for filing in the same manner as

an amendment.

VT LEG 279297.1



No. 84 Page 41 of 143

(d) Upon filing, an amendment of the articles of organization or other

record containing an amendment of the articles which has been properly

adopted by the members is effective as provided in subsection 203(c) of

thistitle.

Article5. Members

§501. MEMBERS

To begin business, amutual benefit enterprise shall have at |east two patron

members unless the sole member is a cooperative.

§502. BECOMING A MEMBER

A person becomes a member:

(1) asprovided in the organic rules;

(2) astheresult of amerger or conversion under Article 16 of this

title; or

(3) with the consent of all the members.

§503. NO POWER ASMEMBER TO BIND ENTERPRISE

A member solely by reason of being a member may not act for or bind the

mutual benefit enterprise.

§504. NOLIABILITY ASMEMBER FOR ENTERPRISE'S

OBLIGATIONS

Unless the articles of organization otherwise provide, a debt, obligation, or

other liability of a mutual benefit enterpriseis solely that of the enterprise and
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is not the debt, obligation, or liability of a member solely by reason of being a

member.

§505. RIGHT OF MEMBER AND FORMER MEMBER TO

INFORMATION

(a) Not later than 10 business days after receipt of ademand madein a

record, a mutual benefit enterprise shall permit a member to obtain, inspect,

and copy in the enterprise’ s principal office required information listed in

subdivisions 114(a)(1) through (8) of this title during reqular business hours.

A member need not have any particular purpose for seeking the information.

The enterprise is not required to provide the same information listed in

subdivisions 114(a)(2) through (8) of this title to the same member more than

once during a six-month period.

(b) On demand madein arecord received by the mutual benefit enterprise,

amember may obtain, inspect, and copy in the enterprise’ s principa office

required information listed in subdivisions 114(a)(9), (10), (12), (13), (16), and

(18) of thistitle during regular business hoursiif:

(1) the member seeksthe information in good faith and for a proper

purpose reasonably related to the member’ s interest;

(2) the demand includes a description with reasonable particul arity of

the information sought and the purpose for seeking the information;
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(3) theinformation sought is directly connected to the member’s

purpose; and

(4) the demand is reasonable.

(c) Not later than 10 business days after receipt of ademand pursuant to

subsection (b) of this section, a mutual benefit enterprise shall provide, in a

record, the following information to the member that made the demand:

(1) if the enterprise agrees to provide the demanded information:

(A) what information the enterprise will provide in response to the

demand; and

(B) areasonable time and place at which the enterprise will provide

the information; or

(2) if the enterprise declines to provide some or all of the demanded

information, the enterprise’ s reasons for declining.

(d) A person dissociated as amember may obtain, inspect, and copy

information available to a member under subsection (a) or (b) of this section by

delivering ademand in arecord to the mutual benefit enterprise in the same

manner and subject to the same conditions applicable to a member under

subsection (b) of this section if:

(1) theinformation pertains to the period during which the person was a

member in the enterprise; and

(2) the person seeks the information in good faith.
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(e) A mutual benefit enterprise shall respond to a demand made pursuant to

subsection (d) of this section in the manner provided in subsection (c) of

this section.

(f) Not later than 10 business days after receipt by a mutual benefit

enterprise of a demand made by a member in arecord but not more often than

once in asix-month period, the enterprise shall deliver to the member arecord

stating the information with respect to the member reguired by subdivision

114(a)(17) of thistitle.

(g) A mutual benefit enterprise may impose reasonable restrictions,

including nondisclosure restrictions, on the use of information obtained under

this section. In a dispute concerning the reasonabl eness of a restriction under

this subsection, the enterprise has the burden of proving reasonabl eness.

(h) A mutual benefit enterprise may charge a person that makes a demand

under this section reasonabl e costs of copying, limited to the costs of [abor

and material.

(i) A person who may obtain information under this section may obtain the

information through an attorney or other agent. A restriction imposed on the

person under subsection (g) of this section or by the organic rules applies to the

attorney or other agent.

(i) Therights stated in this section do not extend to a person as transferee.
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(k) The organic rules may require amutua benefit enterprise to provide

more information than required by this section and may establish conditions

and procedures for providing the information.

§506. ANNUAL MEETING OF MEMBERS

() Members shall meet annually at atime provided in the organic rules or

set by the board of directors not inconsistent with the organic rules.

(b) An annual members meeting may be held inside or outside this state at

the place stated in the organic rules or selected by the board of directors not

inconsistent with the organic rules.

(c) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, members may attend or

conduct an annual members’ meeting through any means of communication if

al members attending the meeting can communicate with each other during

the meeting.

(d) The board of directors shall report or cause to be reported at the

enterprise' s annual members mesting the enterprise’ s business and financial

condition as of the close of the most recent fiscal year.

(e) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, the board of directors shall

designate the presiding officer of the enterprise’ s annual members’ meeting.

(f)_Failure to hold an annual members' meeting does not affect the validity

of any action by the mutual benefit enterprise.
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§507. SPECIAL MEETING OF MEMBERS

(a) A special meeting of members may be called only:

(1) asprovided in the organic rules;

(2) by amajority vote of the board of directors on aproposal stating the

purpose of the meeting;

(3) by demand in a record signed by members holding at least 20

percent of the voting power of the personsin any district or class entitled to

vote on the matter that is the purpose of the meeting stated in the demand; or

(4) by demand in a record signed by members holding at least 10

percent of the total voting power of all the persons entitled to vote on the

matter that is the purpose of the meeting stated in the demand.

(b) A demand under subdivision (a)(3) or (4) of this section shall be

submitted to the officer of the mutual benefit enterprise charged with keeping

its records.

(c) Any voting member may withdraw its demand under subdivision (a)(3)

or (4) of this section before receipt by the mutual benefit enterprise of demands

sufficient to require a special meeting of members.

(d) A specia meeting of members may be held inside or outside this state

at the place stated in the organic rules or selected by the board of directors not

inconsistent with the organic rules.
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(e) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, members may attend or

conduct aspecial meeting of members through the use of any means of

communication if all members attending the meeting can communicate with

each other during the meeting.

(f)_Only business within the purpose or purposes stated in the notice of a

specia meeting of members may be conducted at the meeting.

(g)_Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, the presiding officer of a

specia meeting of members shall be designated by the board of directors.

§ 508. NOTICE OF MEMBERS MEETING

(a8) A mutua benefit enterprise shall notify each member of the time, date,

and place of amembers meeting at least 15 and not more than 60 days before

the meeting.

(b) Unlessthe articles of organization otherwise provide, notice of an

annual members’ meeting need not include any purpose of the meseting.

(c) Notice of aspecial meeting of members shall include each purpose of

the meeting as contained in the demand under subdivision 507(a)(3) or (4) of

thistitle or as voted upon by the board of directors under subdivision 507(a)(2)

of thistitle.

(d) Notice of amembers meeting shall be given in arecord unless oral

notice is reasonabl e under the circumstances.
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§509. WAIVER OF MEMBERS MEETING NOTICE

() A member may waive notice of amembers meeting before, during, or

after the meeting.

(b) A member’s participation in amembers meeting is awaiver of notice

of that meeting unless the member objects to the meeting at the beginning of

the meeting or promptly upon the member’s arrival at the meeting and does not

thereafter vote for or assent to action taken at the meeting.

§510. QUORUM OF MEMBERS

Unless the organic rules otherwise require a greater number of members or

percentage of the voting power, the voting member or members present at a

members meeting constitute a guorum.

§511. VOTING BY PATRON MEMBERS

Except as provided by subsection 512(a) of thistitle, each patron member

has one vote. The organic rules may alocate voting power among patron

members as provided in subsection 512(a) of thistitle.

§512. DETERMINATION OF VOTING POWER OF PATRON MEMBER

(a) The organic rules may alocate voting power among patron members on

the basis of one or a combination of the following:

(1) one member, one vote;

(2) use or patronage;

3 uity; or
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(4) if apatron member is a cooperative, the number of its

patron members.

(b) The organic rules may provide for the alocation of patron member

voting power by districts or class or any combination thereof.

§513. VOTING BY INVESTOR MEMBERS

If the organic rules provide for investor members, each investor member

has one vote unless the organic rules otherwise provide. The organic rules

may provide for the alocation of investor member voting power by class,

classes, or any combination of classes.

§514. VOTING REQUIREMENTS FOR MEMBERS

If amutual benefit enterprise has both patron and investor members, the

following rules apply:

(1) thetotal voting power of all patron members may not be less than a

majority of the entire voting power entitled to vote.

(2) action on any matter is approved only upon the affirmative vote of at

least amajority of:

(A) al membersvoting at the meeting unless more than amajority is

required by Articles4, 12, 15, and 16 of thistitle or the organic rules; and

(B) votes cast by patron members unless the organic rules reguire a

larger affirmative vote by patron members.

VT LEG 279297.1



No. 84 Page 50 of 143

(3) _The organic rules may provide for the percentage of the affirmative

votes that shall be cast by investor members to approve the matter.

§515. MANNER OF VOTING

(2) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, voting by a proxy at a

members’ meeting is prohibited. This subsection does not prohibit delegate

voting based on district or class.

(b) If voting by aproxy is permitted, a patron member may appoint only

another patron member as aproxy and, if investor members are permitted, an

investor member may appoint only another investor member as a proxy.

(c) The organic rules may provide for the manner of and provisions

governing the appointment of a proxy.

(d) The organic rules may provide for voting on any guestion by ballot

delivered by mail or voting by other means on guestions that are subject to

vote by members.

§516. ACTION WITHOUT A MEETING

(a) Unless the organic rules require that action be taken only at a members

meeting, any action that may be taken by the members may be taken without a

meeting if each member entitled to vote on the action consentsin arecord to

the action.

(b) Consent under subsection (a) of this section may be withdrawn by a

member in arecord at any time before the mutual benefit enterprise receives a
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consent from each member entitled to vote.

(c) Consent to any action may specify the effective date or time of

the action.

§517. DISTRICTSAND DELEGATES; CLASSES OF MEMBERS

(a) The organic rules may provide for the formation of geographic districts

of patron members and:

(1) for the conduct of patron member meetings by district and the

election of directors at the meetings; or

(2) that districts may € ect district del egates to represent and vote for the

districts at members meetings.

(b) A delegate e ected under subdivision (a)(2) of this section has one vote

unless voting power is otherwise allocated by the organic rules.

(c) The organic rules may provide for the establishment of classes of

members, for the preferences, rights, and limitations of the classes, and:

(1) for the conduct of members meetings by classes and the el ection of

directors at the meetings; or

(2) that classes may el ect class delegates to represent and vote for the

classesin members meetings.

(d) A delegate elected under subdivision (c)(2) of this section has one vote

unless voting power is otherwise allocated by the organic rules.
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Article 6. Member's Interest in Mutual benefit enterprise

§601. MEMBER'SINTEREST

A member’sinterest:

(1) ispersonal property;

(2) consists of:

(A) governance rights;

(B) financia rights; and

(C) theright or obligation, if any, to do business with the mutual

benefit enterprise; and

(3) may bein certificated or uncertificated form.

§602. PATRON AND INVESTOR MEMBERS' INTERESTS

(8) Unless the organic rules establish investor members' interests, a

member’ sinterest is a patron member’s interest.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, if amutual benefit

enterprise has investor members, while a person is a member of the enterprise,

the person:

(1) if admitted as a patron member, remains a patron member;

(2) if admitted as an investor member, remains an investor member; and

(3) if admitted as a patron member and an investor member remains a

patron and an investor member if not dissociated in one of the capacities.
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§ 603. TRANSFERABILITY OF MEMBER'S INTEREST

(a) The provisions relating to the transferability of amember’sinterest are

subject to Title 9A.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a member’s interest other

than financial rightsis not transferable.

(c) Unless atransfer isrestricted or prohibited by the organic rules, a

member may transfer its financial rights in the mutual benefit enterprise.

(d) Theterms of any restriction on transferability of financial rights

shall be:

(1) set forth in the organic rules and the member records of the

enterprise; and

(2) conspicuoudy noted on any certificates evidencing a member’'s

interest.

(e) A transferee of amember’sfinancid rights, to the extent the rights are

transferred, has the right to share in the allocation of profits or losses and to

receive the distributions to the member transferring the interest to the same

extent as the transferring member.

(f) A transferee of amember’sfinancia rights does not become a member

upon transfer of the rights unless the transferee is admitted as a member by the

mutual benefit enterprise.
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(g) A mutua benefit enterprise need not give effect to a transfer under this

section until the enterprise has notice of the transfer.

(h) A transfer of amember’sfinancial rightsin violation of arestriction on

transfer contained in the organic rules isineffective as to a person having

notice of the restriction at the time of transfer.

§604. SECURITY INTEREST AND SET-OFF

(a) A member or transferee may create an enforceable security interest in

itsfinancia rights in amutual benefit enterprise.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a member may not create an

enforceable security interest in the member’' s governance rights in a mutual

benefit enterprise.

(c) The organic rules may provide that a mutual benefit enterprise has a

security interest in the financial rights of a member to secure payment of any

indebtedness or other obligation of the member to the enterprise. A security

interest provided for in the organic rules is enforceable under and governed by

Article 9 of Title 9A.

(d) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a member may not compel

the mutual benefit enterprise to offset financial rights against any indebtedness

or obligation owed to the enterprise.
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§ 605. CHARGING ORDERS FOR JUDGMENT CREDITOR OF MEMBER

OR TRANSFEREE

(2) On application by ajudgment creditor of a member or transferee, a

court may enter acharging order against the financia rights of the judgment

debtor for the unsatisfied amount of the judgment. A charging order issued

under this subsection constitutes alien on the judgment debtor’ s financial

rights and requires the mutual benefit enterprise to pay over to the creditor or

receiver to the extent necessary to satisfy the judgment any distribution that

would otherwise be paid to the judgment debtor.

(b) To the extent necessary to effectuate the collection of distributions

pursuant to a charging order under subsection (a) of this section, the court may:

(1) appoint areceiver of the share of the distributions due or to become

due to the judgment debtor under the judgment debtor’ s financial rights, with

the power to make all inquiries the judgment debtor might have made; and

(2) make all other orders that the circumstances of the case may require

to give effect to the charging order.

(c) Upon ashowing that distributions under a charging order will not pay

the judgment debt within areasonable time, the court may foreclose thelien

and order the sale of the financia rights. The purchaser at the foreclosure sale

obtains only the financial rights that are subject to the charging order, does not

thereby become a member, and is subject to section 603 of this title.
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(d) At any time before a sale pursuant to aforeclosure, a member or

transferee whose financial rights are subject to a charging order under

subsection (a) of this section may extinguish the charging order by satisfying

the judgment and filing a certified copy of the satisfaction with the court that

issued the charging order.

(e) At any time before sale pursuant to a foreclosure, the mutua benefit

enterprise or one or more members whose financial rights are not subject to the

charging order may pay to the judgment creditor the full amount due under the

judgment and succeed to the rights of the judgment creditor, including the

charging order. Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, the enterprise may

act under this subsection only with the consent of all members whose financial

rights are not subject to the charging order.

(f) Thistitle does not deprive any member or transferee of the benefit of

any exemption laws applicable to the member’ s or transferee’ sfinancia rights.

(g) This section provides the exclusive remedy by which ajudgment

creditor of amember or transferee may satisfy the judgment from the

member’s or transferee’ s financial rights.

Article 7. Marketing Contracts

§701. AUTHORITY

In this article, “marketing contract” means a contract between a mutual

benefit enterprise and another person who need not be a patron member:
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(1) requiring the other person to sall or to deliver for sale or marketing

on the person’s behaf a specified part of the person’s products, commodities,

or goods exclusively to or through the enterprise or any facilities furnished by

the enterprise; or

(2) authorizing the enterprise to act for the person in any manner with

respect to the products, commodities, or goods.

§702. MARKETING CONTRACTS

(a) If amarketing contract provides for the sale of products, commodities,

or goods to a mutual benefit enterprise, the sale transfers title to the enterprise

upon delivery or at any other specific time expressy provided by the contract.

(b) A marketing contract may:

(1) authorize a mutual benefit enterprise to create an enforceable

security interest in the products, commodities, or goods delivered; and

(2) alow the enterprise to sall the products, commaodities, or goods

delivered and pay the sales price on a pooled or other basis after deducting

salling costs, processing costs, overhead, expenses, and other charges.

(c) Some or all of the provisions of a marketing contract between a patron

member and a mutual benefit enterprise may be contained in the organic rules.

§703. DURATION OF MARKETING CONTRACT

Theinitia duration of a marketing contract may not exceed 10 vears, but

the contract may be self-renewing for additional periods not exceeding five
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yvears each. Unless the contract provides for another manner or time for

termination, either party may terminate the contract by giving noticein a

record at least 90 days before the end of the current term.

§ 704. REMEDIES FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT

(a) Damagesto be paid to a mutual benefit enterprise for breach or

anticipatory repudiation of a marketing contract may be liquidated, but only at

an amount or under aformulathat is reasonablein light of the actual or

anticipated harm caused by the breach or repudiation. A provision that so

provides is not a penalty.

(b) Upon abreach of a marketing contract, whether by anticipatory

repudiation or otherwise, a mutual benefit enterprise may seek:

(1) aninjunction to prevent further breach; and

(2) specific performance.

(c) Theremediesin this section are in addition to any other remedies

available to an enterprise under law other than thistitle.

Article 8. Directors and Officers

§ 801. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(a) A mutual benefit enterprise shall have aboard of directors of at |east

three individuals unless the enterprise has fewer than three members. If the

enterprise has fewer than three members, the number of directors may not be

fewer than the number of members.
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(b) The affairs of a mutual benefit enterprise shall be managed by or under

the direction of the board of directors. The board may adopt policies and

procedures that do not conflict with the organic rules or thistitle.

(c) Anindividua is not an agent for a mutual benefit enterprise solely by

being adirector.

§802. NOLIABILITY ASDIRECTOR FOR MUTUAL BENEHRT

ENTERPRISE'S OBLIGATIONS

A debt, obligation, or other liability of amutual benefit enterpriseis solely

that of the enterprise and is not adebt, obligation, or liability of adirector

solely by reason of being adirector. Anindividual is not personaly liable,

directly or indirectly, for an obligation of an enterprise solely by reason of

being adirector.

§ 803. QUALIFICATIONS OF DIRECTORS

(8) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, and subject to subsection (c)

of this section, each director of a mutual benefit enterprise shall be an

individual who is a member of the enterprise or an individual who is

designated by a member that is not an individual for purposes of qualifying and

serving as adirector. Initial directors need not be members.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a director may be an officer

or employee of the mutual benefit enterprise.
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(c) If the organic rules provide for nonmember directors, the number of

nonmember directors may not exceed:

(1) oneif there are two through four directors;

(2) twoif there arefive through eight directors; or

(3) one-third of the total number of directorsif there are at least nine

directors.

(d) The organic rules may provide qudifications for directorsin addition to

thosein this section.

§804. ELECTION OF DIRECTORS AND COMPOSITION OF BOARD

(8) Unless the organic rules require a greater number:

(1) the number of directors that shall be patron members may not be

fewer than:

(A) oneif there are two or three directors;

(B) two if there are four or five directors;

(C) threeif there are six through eight directors; or

(D) one-third of the directorsif there are at least nine directors; and

(2) amajority of the board of directors shall be elected exclusively by

patron members.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, if a mutual benefit

enterprise hasinvestor members, the directors who are not el ected exclusively

by patron members are e ected by the investor members.
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(c) Subject to subsection (a) of this section, the organic rules may provide

for the election of all or a specified number of directors by one or more

districts or classes of members.

(d) Subject to subsection (a) of this section, the organic rules may provide

for the nomination or election of directors by districts or classes, directly or by

district delegates.

(e) If aclass of members consists of a single member, the organic rules

may provide for the member to appoint adirector or directors.

(f) Unless the organic rul es otherwise provide, cumulative voting for

directorsis prohibited.

(q) Except as otherwise provided by the organic rules, subsection (€) of this

section, or sections 303, 516, 517, and 809 of this title, member directors shall

be elected at an annual members’ meeting.

§ 805. TERM OF DIRECTOR

(8) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide and subject to subsections

(c) and (d) of this section and subsection 303(c) of thistitle, the term of a

director expires at the annual members' meeting following the director’s

election or appointment. The term of adirector may not exceed three years.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a director may be red ected.
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(c) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (d) of this section, adirector

continues to serve until a successor director is elected or appointed and

qualifies or the director is removed, resigns, is adjudged incompetent, or dies.

(d) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a director does not serve the

remainder of the director’s term if the director ceases to qualify to be

adirector.

§ 806. RESIGNATION OF DIRECTOR

A director may resign at any time by giving notice in arecord to the mutual

benefit enterprise. Unless the notice states alater effective date, aresignation

is effective when the notice is received by the enterprise.

§ 807. REMOVAL OF DIRECTOR

Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, the following rules apply:

(1) Members may remove adirector with or without cause.

(2) A member or members holding at least 10 percent of the total voting

power entitled to be voted in the e ection of a director may demand removal of

the director by one or more signed petitions submitted to the officer of the

mutual benefit enterprise charged with keeping its records.

(3) Upon receipt of apetition for removal of adirector, an officer of the

enterprise or the board of directors shall:

(A) cal aspecia meeting of membersto be held not later than 90

days after receipt of the petition by the enterprise; and
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(B) mail or otherwise transmit or deliver in arecord to the members

entitled to vote on the removal and to the director to be removed notice of the

meeting which complies with section 508 of thistitle.

(4) A director isremoved if the votesin favor of removal are equal to or

greater than the votes required to e ect the director at the time of the vote.

§ 808. SUSPENSION OF DIRECTOR BY BOARD

() A board of directors may suspend adirector if, considering the

director’s course of conduct and the inadequacy of other available remedies,

immediate suspension is necessary for the best interests of the enterprise and if

the director is engaging or has engaged in:

(1) fraudulent conduct with respect to the enterprise or its members;

(2) gross abuse of the position of director;

(3) intentional or reckless infliction of harm on the enterprise; or

(4) any other behavior, act, or omission as provided by the organic rules.

(b)(1) A suspension under subsection (a) of this section is effective for 30

days unless the board of directors calls a special meeting of members for

removal of the director before the end of the 30-day period, in which case the

suspension is effective until adjournment of the meeting or the director is

removed.

(2) Upon call of aspecial meeting of members for removal of the

director, an officer of the enterprise or the board of directors shall mail or
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otherwise transmit or deliver in arecord to the members entitled to vote on the

removal and to the director to be removed notice of the meeting that complies

with section 508 of thistitle.

(3) A director is removed if the votesin favor of removal are equal to or

greater than the votes required to e ect the director at the time of the vote.

§809. VACANCY ON BOARD

(a) _Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a vacancy on the board of

directors shall befilled:

(1) notwithstanding subdivision 804(a)(2) and subsection 804(b) of this

title, within a reasonable time by majority vote of the remaining directors until

the next annual members' meeting or a special meeting of members called to

fill the vacancy; and

(2) for the unexpired term by members at the next annual members

meeting or aspecia meeting of members called to fill the vacancy.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, if a vacating director was

elected or appointed by a class of members or adistrict:

(1) the new director shall be of that class or district; and

(2) the selection of the director for the unexpired term shall be

conducted in the same manner as would the selection for that position without

avacancy.
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(c) If amember appointed a vacating director, the organic rules may

provide for that member to appoint a director to fill the vacancy.

§ 810. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS

Unless the organic rul es otherwise provide, the board of directors may set

the remuneration of directors and of nondirector committee members

appointed under subsection 817(a) of thistitle.

§811. MEETINGS

(a) A board of directors shall meet at least annually and may hold meetings

inside or outside this state.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a board of directors may

permit directors to attend or conduct board meetings through the use of any

means of communication if all directors attending the meeting can

communicate with each other during the meeting.

§812. ACTION WITHOUT MEETING

(8) Unless prohibited by the organic rules, any action that may be taken by

aboard of directors may be taken without a meeting if each director consents

in arecord to the action.

(b) Consent under subsection (a) of this section may be withdrawn by a

director in arecord at any time before the mutual benefit enterprise receives

consent from all directors.
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(c) A record of consent for any action under subsection (a) of this section

may specify the effective date or time of the action.

§813. MEETINGS AND NOTICE

(a) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a board of directors may

establish atime, date, and place for regular board meetings, and notice of the

time, date, place, or purpose of those meetingsis not required.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, notice of the time, date, and

place of a special meeting of aboard of directors shall be given to all directors

at least three days before the meseting, the notice shall contain a statement of

the purpose of the meeting, and the meeting is limited to the matters contained

in the statement.

§ 814. WAIVER OF NOTICE OF MEETING

(8) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a director may waive any

required notice of a meeting of the board of directorsin arecord before,

during, or after the meseting.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, adirector’s participation in

ameeting is awaiver of notice of that meeting unless:

(1) the director objects to the meeting at the beginning of the meeting or

promptly upon the director’ s arrival at the meeting and does not thereafter vote

in favor of or otherwise assent to the action taken at the meeting; or
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(2) thedirector promptly objects upon the introduction of any matter for

which notice under section 813 of thistitle has not been given and does not

thereafter vote in favor of or otherwise assent to the action taken on the matter.

§815. QUORUM

(a) Unless the articles of organization provide for a greater number, a

majority of the total number of directors specified by the organic rules

constitutes a quorum for a meseting of the directors.

(b) If aquorum of the board of directorsis present at the beginning of a

meeting, any action taken by the directors present is valid even if withdrawa

of directors originally present results in the number of directors being fewer

than the number required for a guorum.

(c) A director present at a meeting but objecting to notice under subdivision

814(b)(1) or (2) of thistitle does not count toward a quorum.

§816. VOTING

(8) Each director shall have one vote for purposes of decisions made by the

board of directors.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, the affirmative vote of a

majority of directors present at ameeting is required for action by the board of

directors.
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§817. COMMITTEES

(2) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, a board of directors may

create one or more committees and appoint one or more individuals to serve on

acommittee.

(b) Unless the organic rules otherwise provide, an individual appointed to

serve on a committee of amutual benefit enterprise need not be 